

---

---

# Supreme Court of New Jersey

**DOCKET NO. 087315**

---

|                       |   |                                       |
|-----------------------|---|---------------------------------------|
| STATE OF NEW JERSEY,  | : | <u>Criminal Action</u>                |
|                       | : |                                       |
| Plaintiff-Appellant,  | : | On Leave to Appeal from Interlocutory |
|                       | : | Order of the Superior Court of New    |
| v.                    | : | Jersey, Appellate Division.           |
|                       | : |                                       |
| KYLE A. SMART,        | : | Sat Below:                            |
|                       | : | Hon. Carmen Messano, P.J.A.D.         |
|                       | : | Hon. Allison E. Accurso, P.J.A.D.     |
| Defendant-Respondent. | : | Hon. Lisa Rose, J.A.D.                |

---

---

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY  
AMICUS CURIAE

---

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY  
AMICUS CURIAE  
RICHARD J. HUGHES JUSTICE COMPLEX  
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625

ADAM D. KLEIN  
ATTORNEY NO. 128862014  
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL  
DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE  
APPELLATE BUREAU  
P.O. BOX 086  
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625  
(609) 376-2400  
kleina@njdcj.org

OF COUNSEL AND ON THE BRIEF

November 7, 2022

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u> .....  | 1           |
| <u>QUESTION PRESENTED</u> .....   | 4           |
| <u>STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND FACTS</u> .....  | 5           |
| <u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u> .....   | 7           |
| <br><u>POINT I</u>  |             |
| UNDER THE AUTOMOBILE EXCEPTION, POLICE MAY CHOOSE TO CONDUCT A WARRANTLESS, ON-SITE CAR SEARCH ONLY IF THE SEARCH OCCURS REASONABLY SOON AFTER THE CIRCUMSTANCES ESTABLISH PROBABLE CAUSE FOR THE SEARCH.....                                       | 8           |
| A. <u>New Jersey’s limited departure from the federal automobile exception aims to prevent the police from deliberately “sitting” on probable cause and later conducting a warrantless car search.</u> .....  | 8           |
| B. <u>This Court should clarify that our State’s limited departure from the federal automobile exception is meant to ensure only that officers conduct any on-site warrantless car search reasonably soon after obtaining probable cause.</u> ..... | 15          |
| <br><u>POINT II</u>   |             |
| THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S DECISION MISAPPLIED <u>WITT</u> AND THE AUTOMOBILE EXCEPTION, AND SHOULD BE REVERSED. ....   | 29          |
| <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....   | 32          |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

California v. Acevedo, 500 U.S. 565 (1991) ..... 11

California v. Carney, 471 U.S. 386 (1985) ..... 9

Carroll v. United States, 267 U.S. 132 (1925) ..... 9

Chambers v. Maroney, 399 U.S. 42 (1970) ..... 10, 13, 22, 25

Collins v. Virginia, 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018) ..... 12, 24

Commonwealth v. Sergienko, 503 N.E.2d 1282 (Mass. 1987) ..... 28

Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443 (1971)..... 23, 24, 27, 29

Hoffa v. United States, 385 U.S. 293 (1966) ..... 28

Maryland v. Dyson, 527 U.S. 465 (1999) ..... 9

Niro v. United States, 388 F.2d 535 (1st Cir. 1968)..... 25

People v. Havelka, 384 N.E.2d 1269 (N.Y. 1978) ..... 27

State v. Alston, 88 N.J. 211 (1981) ..... passim

State v. Boston, 469 N.J. Super. 223 (App. Div. 2021)..... 17

State v. Cooke, 163 N.J. 657 (2000)..... passim

State v. Dickey, 152 N.J. 468 (1998) ..... 29

State v. Ercolano, 79 N.J. 25 (1979) ..... passim

State v. Gonzales, 227 N.J. 77 (2016) ..... 23, 24

State v. Isleib, 356 S.E.2d 573 (N.C. 1987)..... 11

State v. Josey, 290 N.J. Super. 17 (App. Div. 1996) ..... 28

State v. Martin, 87 N.J. 561 (1981) ..... passim

State v. Pena-Flores, 198 N.J. 6 (2009) ..... 13, 14

State v. Witt, 223 N.J. 409 (2015)..... passim

United States v. Gastiaburo, 16 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 1994) ..... 11

United States v. Johns, 469 U.S. 478 (1985) ..... 10

United States v. Ludwig, 10 F.3d 1523 (10th Cir. 1993) ..... 10

United States v. Ross, 456 U.S. 798 (1982)..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Paul Stern, Revamping Search-and-Seizure Jurisprudence Along the Garden State Parkway, 41 Rutgers L.J. 657 (2010) ..... 14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

- Pa—Appendix to State’s Supreme Court brief in support of motion for leave to appeal.
- Pb—State’s Supreme Court brief in support of motion for leave to appeal.
- 1T—Transcript of proceeding on February 2, 2022.
- 2T—Transcript of proceeding on March 1, 2022.
